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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3715

ANSWERED ON 24/03/2025


Enrollment of CWSN Students in Schools


3715.   Shri B K Parthasarathi:

Shri Bastipati Nagaraju:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) the number of male and female CWSN (Children with Special Needs) students enrolled in Government/Government aided and local body schools across the country during the last five years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the number of students who have disability of more than 40% enrolled during the last five years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh;

(c) the number of such female students who received stipend under Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan along with the fund allocated and disbursed for the same during the last five years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh;

(d) the number of Government/Government aided and local body schools having special educators during the last five years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh;

and

(e) the number of CWSN for whom scribe facility was arranged during the last five years, year-

wise, State-wise and district-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) to (b): The Department of School Education & Literacy (DoSEL), Ministry of Education has launched an overarching centrally sponsored scheme for the school education sector viz; the Samagra Shiksha Scheme in alignment with the National Education Policy 2020 and the Right of Persons with Disabilities (RPwD) Act, 2016. Under Samagra Shiksha, there is a dedicated component for Inclusive Education for Children with Special Needs (CwSN) to ensure that all children irrespective of their disabilities or extent thereof are able to study in inclusive schools.

The scheme looks at the education of CwSN in a continuum from pre-school to class XII and covers all CwSN with one or more disabilities, including those with benchmark disabilities, as mentioned in the Schedule of disabilities of the RPwD Act, 2016 studying in Government and Government-aided schools.


Statements showing State/UT-wise and gender-wise enrollment of CwSN from pre-school to class XII, including those with benchmark disabilities, across the country and district-wise and gender-wise CwSN enrollment from pre-school to class XII in Andhra Pradesh in Government/Government aided and local body schools during the last five years i.e. from 2019-

20 to 2023-24, as per UDISE+, is at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.


(c) to (e): Under Samagra Shiksha, funding for all student-oriented interventions under the Inclusive Education for CwSN component is provided @ Rs.3,500 per CwSN per annum covering learning support, therapeutic services, devices support, home based education, and financial support for transportation, escort and readers/ scribes, as required. Additionally, there is a provision of stipend for girl children with special needs @ Rs.200/- per month for 10 months (Rs.2,000/- per annum) to improve representation of CwSN girls in school and encourage completion of schooling.


Funding support under Samagra Shiksha is provided as per the Annual Work Plan &

Budget (AWP&B) submitted by the States/UTs and approved by the Project Approval Board

(PAB). Each State/UT proposes budget for each activity under various components in the AWP&B. The proposals after appraisal are approved by the PAB and implemented by the States/UTs based on funding pattern between Centre & State/UT of 60:40, 90:10, 100% as applicable. Further, as per the Framework for Implementation of the Samagra Shiksha Scheme, recruitment and other service matters of teachers are under the domain of State/UT Governments with the scheme only providing lumpsum (aggregate) support as per the Financial Management and Procurement (FMP) Manual of Samagra Shiksha.


Statements showing State/UT-wise CwSN girls who received stipend under Samagra

Shiksha across the country along with the funds allocated during the last five years i.e. from 2019-

20 to 2023-24 is at Annexure-III.


Statements showing State/UT-wise number of Government/Government aided and local body schools having special educators and district-wise number of Government/Government aided and local body schools having special educators in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years i.e. from 2019-20 to 2023-24, as per UDISE+, is at Annexure-IV and Annexure-V respectively.


*****


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) to (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3715

ANSWERED ON 24.03.2025 ASKED BY  SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI AND SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU HON’BLE

MP’s REGARDING “ENROLLMENT OF CWSN STUDENTS IN SCHOOLS”

State/UT-wise and gender-wise enrollment of CwSN, including those with benchmark disabilities i.e. not less than forty per cent of a specified disability as per RPwD Act, from pre-school to class-XII across the country in Government/Government aided and local body schools during the last five years i.e. from 2019-20 to 2023-24


State/UT

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls

A&N Islands 306 174 354 205 321 188 450 251 433 249

Andhra

Pradesh 89008 69450 80631 59817 82389 60018 80141 57807 69300 49562

Arunachal

Pradesh 1342 1473 1407 1631 1267 1593 1215 1605 1221 1520

Assam 30467 27724 29489 26031 28668 23402 31146 25112 29989 24183

Bihar 80576 63877 75429 59828 101787 69113 88521 68466 90065 71067

Chandigarh 2317 1440 1841 1165 2002 1373 2114 1460 2247 1476

Chhattisgarh 17554 15062 34585 29388 40290 32817 40089 36130 41635 38406

Dnh & Dnd 1524 1349 1477 1284 878 587 869 594 863 581

Delhi 13228 11815 12436 11266 11736 10637 11395 11145 20173 16971

Goa 1395 868 1159 748 2277 1313 2746 1565 2650 1484

Gujarat 82918 59985 74380 53504 68692 44860 63666 44776 58739 40990

Haryana 14437 10524 11973 8773 12747 8717 10846 7490 9977 6933

Himachal

Pradesh 4074 3494 3276 2697 3336 2733 3294 2884 2984 2575

Jammu &

Kashmir 9804 7825 9305 7057 8253 5884 9179 6679 9018 6293

Jharkhand 27578 23993 24699 21826 25073 20959 18072 14998 24212 21153

Karnataka 50908 40225 46768 36272 47712 36599 48508 36674 43152 32381

Kerala 80865 55643 73758 50809 73768 49096 72678 47282 66511 42977

Ladakh 308 347 208 234 358 363 292 232 268 248

Lakshadweep 149 104 163 104 126 82 112 82 111 87

Madhya

Pradesh 55760 46074 59442 48999 71892 56828 70840 59493 71533 60598

Maharashtra 216830 166501 193392 146854 185791 135008 175619 128829 164409 122946

Manipur 2023 1798 2006 1843 2141 2000 1896 1913 1849 1864

Meghalaya 2097 1652 2207 1805 1991 1514 1683 1268 1365 1103

Mizoram 2149 1888 2192 2287 1990 2154 1945 2165 1765 2025

Nagaland 1095 1067 693 670 1105 986 669 701 499 445

Odisha 53489 39879 55321 42223 79930 59515 52563 39459 50721 37313

Puducherry 1093 1113 595 499 1074 948 459 388 484 549

Punjab 34966 26243 35052 25838 35405 26576 32448 23914 27719 20028

Rajasthan 56780 43547 46922 35054 46307 33311 45765 33748 37770 28302

Sikkim 586 415 857 616 739 491 643 474 577 407

Tamilnadu 96548 65879 95147 64703 91903 62023 82212 55197 82770 55769

Telangana 31517 27574 31538 26771 30105 24312 29892 22805 66510 51738

Tripura 2506 1871 1997 1459 2163 1562 2135 1632 1772 1286

Uttar Pradesh 152751 116386 165809 125284 170727 119734 174773 132168 173714 128767

Uttarakhand 2506 2119 2122 1717 1994 1690 2135 1539 2057 1554

West Bengal 80327 62794 82236 66953 82855 66170 78034 62857 83447 66218

Total 1301781 1002172 1260866 966214 1319792 965156 1239044 933782 1242509 940048

Source UDISE+ Portal


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) to (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3715

ANSWERED ON 24.03.2025 ASKED BY SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI AND SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU HON’BLE

MP’s REGARDING “ENROLLMENT OF CWSN STUDENTS IN SCHOOLS”

District-wise and gender-wise enrollment of CwSN, including those with benchmark disabilities i.e. not less than forty per cent of a specified disability as per RPwD Act, from pre-school to class-XII in Andhra Pradesh in Government/Government aided and local body schools during the last five years i.e. from 2019-20 to 2023-24

District

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls Boys Girls

Anakapalli 0 0 0 0 0 0 2831 2020 2454 1781

Anantapur 6331 4567 6146 4338 7095 5078 3896 2563 3628 2342

Annamayya 0 0 0 0 0 0 3086 2078 2604 1748

Asr 0 0 0 0 0 0 1034 794 702 556

Bapatla 0 0 0 0 0 0 2673 1990 2200 1611

Chittoor 8384 5878 7607 5250 8111 5980 3635 2442 3111 2148

East godavari 9011 7094 8762 6749 7449 5636 2573 1981 2185 1706

Eluru 0 0 0 0 0 0 4101 2823 3162 2172

Guntur 7871 6282 7488 5565 8328 5892 2381 1653 2768 1954

Kadapa 5502 4839 5046 3852 4685 3488 3453 2699 2896 2130

Kakinada 0 0 0 0 0 0 3439 2511 2860 2085

Konaseema 0 0 0 0 0 0 2637 1809 2196 1617

Krishna 7431 5426 6668 4664 6158 4183 2913 2034 2574 1733

Kurnool 9049 7380 8050 6318 7965 6104 4096 2992 3614 2613

Manyam 0 0 0 0 0 0 1514 1231 1326 1056

Nandyal 0 0 0 0 0 0 3579 2935 3252 2500

Nellore 4290 3191 4206 3086 4344 3083 3752 2592 3276 2143

Ntr 0 0 0 0 0 0 2321 1609 2017 1369

Palnadu 0 0 0 0 0 0 3498 2633 2776 1989

Prakasam 7039 5427 5950 4233 5524 4065 3693 2529 3024 1997

Sri satyasai 0 0 0 0 0 0 3391 2380 2885 2067

Srikakulam 5052 4185 4215 3254 5223 4001 4155 2971 4107 2956

Tirupati 0 0 0 0 0 0 3470 2561 2799 2087

Visakhapatnam 5287 4224 4968 3857 5492 3928 1477 1159 1385 1124

Vizianagaram 4421 3480 3887 2836 4585 3271 3581 2615 3042 2259

West godavari 9340 7477 7638 5815 7430 5309 2962 2203 2457 1819

Total 89008 69450 80631 59817 82389 60018 80141 57807 69300 49562

Source UDISE+ Portal


Annexure-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) to (E) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3715

ANSWERED ON 24.03.2025 ASKED BY SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI AND SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU HON’BLE MP’s

REGARDING “ENROLLMENT OF CWSN STUDENTS IN SCHOOLS”

State/UT-wise CwSN girls who received stipend under Samagra Shiksha across the country along with the funds allocated during the last

five years i.e. from 2019-20 to 2023-24

State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

 Physical
Financial

(Rs.in Lakhs)
Physical

Financial
(Rs.in Lakhs)

Physical.
Financial

(Rs.in Lakhs)
Physical

Financial
(Rs.in Lakhs)

Physical
Financial

(Rs.in Lakhs)

A&N Islands 125 2.5 111 2.22 171 3.42 189 3.78 183 3.66

Andhra

Pradesh
17885 357.7 6773 135.46 23642 472.84 31241 624.82 31168 623.36

Arunachal

Pradesh
1706 34.12 1717 34.34 1781 35.62 1761 35.22 1585 31.7

Assam 27911 558.22 26761 535.22 27392 547.84 25782 515.64 22835 456.7

Bihar 30801 616.02 20114 402.28 26155 523.1 18830 376.6 21918 438.36

Chandigarh 620 12.4 610 12.2 528 10.56 488 9.76 531 10.62

Chhattisgarh 19568 391.36 16572 331.44 14689 293.78 28805 576.1 32108 642.16

Delhi 8156 163.12 7537 150.74 8398 167.96 8900 178 8272 165.44

Dnd – Dnh 390 7.8 938 18.76 1095 21.9 315 6.3 270 5.4

Goa 814 16.28 698 13.96 866 17.32 748 14.96 727 14.54

Gujarat 12589 251.78 14561 291.22 32193 643.86 28402 568.04 23914 478.28

Haryana 11284 225.68 10811 216.22 10324 206.48 8673 173.46 8583 171.66

Himachal

Pradesh
4675 93.5 3612 72.24 3335 66.7 2543 50.86 2591 51.82

Jammu And

Kashmir
14913 298.26 8495 169.9 7778 155.56 7054 141.08 5871 117.42

Karnataka 35954 719.08 35265 705.3 39267 785.34 35231 704.62 35385 707.7

Kerala 56489 1129.78 52254 1045.08 46793 935.86 43843 876.86 48422 968.44

Ladakh - - - - 347 6.94 219 4.38 336 6.72

Lakshadweep 76 1.52 76 1.52 83 1.66 86 1.72 82 1.64

Madhya

Pradesh
18568 371.36 19193 383.86 18210 364.2 24965 499.3 25477 509.54

Maharashtra 130047 2600.94 53991 1079.82 105840 2116.8 96590 1931.8 89626 1792.52

Manipur 1877 37.54 1803 36.06 1751 35.02 1455 29.1 1649 32.98

Meghalaya 1724 34.48 1519 30.38 1644 32.88 1792 35.84 1242 24.84

Mizoram 2299 45.98 2116 42.32 1721 34.42 2003 40.06 1959 39.18

Nagaland 386 7.72 186 3.72 352 7.04 166 3.32 985 19.7

Odisha 26825 536.5 24719 494.38 21100 422 22637 452.74 22384 447.68

Puducherry 202 4.04 0 0 471 9.42 342 6.84 922 18.44

Punjab 28786 575.72 27306 546.12 26054 521.08 25690 513.8 24558 491.16

Rajasthan 7405 148.1 6036 120.72 11235 224.7 14359 287.18 11180 223.6

Sikkim 0 0 465 9.3 385 7.7 669 13.38 446 8.92

Tamil Nadu 33399 667.98 32174 643.48 92156 1843.12 49966 999.32 35133 702.66

Telangana 21276 425.52 17361 347.22 15684 313.68 15393 307.86 12722 254.44

Tripura 1551 31.02 1419 28.38 1862 37.24 1452 29.04 1515 30.3

Uttar Pradesh 9540 190.8 11723 234.46 13882 277.64 17081 341.62 20546 410.92

Uttarakhand 2415 48.3 1973 39.46 2001 40.02 1622 32.44 1654 33.08

West Bengal 66416 1328.32 55385 1107.7 53698 1073.96 61212 1224.24 60379 1207.58

Grand Total  596672 11933.4 464274 9285.5 61283 12257.7 580504 11610.08 557158 11143.16

Source Prabandh Portal

Note: No proposal received from Jharkhand for Stipend to CwSN Girls. State is managing it through convergence with other

scheme


Annexure-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) to (E) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3715

ANSWERED ON 24.03.2025 ASKED BY SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI AND SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU HON’BLE

MP’s REGARDING “ENROLLMENT OF CWSN STUDENTS IN SCHOOLS”

State/UT-wise number of Government/Government aided and local body schools having special educators across the country during

the last five years i.e. from 2019-20 to 2023-24

State/UT

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

School

level

Cluster

level

School

level

Cluster

level

School

level

Cluster

level

School

level

Cluster

level

School

level

Cluster

level

A&N Islands 11 30 9 40 12 87 11 133 11 149

Andhra Pradesh 86 77765 218 75614 4020 20475 5494 25659 5007 26734

Arunachal Pradesh 68 185 69 196 64 228 63 237 66 249

Assam 1234 6812 1146 6641 1001 5922 946 5558 875 5153

Bihar 5520 12887 5840 13896 5979 13763 7624 17800 7540 17803

Chandigarh 3 117 3 116 3 118 5 113 9 111

Chhattisgarh 521 31086 772 27021 894 22590 1294 18335 1321 16543

Dnh & Dnd 2 368 3 366 2 341 2 382 2 354

Delhi 1558 597 1730 575 2087 597 2094 645 3647 228

Goa 60 21 61 21 82 19 90 17 98 18

Gujarat 1716 12030 1396 21256 1194 28698 1295 30847 1367 31374

Haryana 119 2613 119 2757 99 2896 96 2887 114 2667

Himachal Pradesh 272 868 282 847 274 792 226 727 313 848

Jammu & Kashmir 594 1680 554 1628 526 1531 652 1150 592 1077

Jharkhand 1899 3861 1635 3775 1409 3657 1282 3659 1177 4070

Karnataka 10892 2553 9173 2969 8048 3283 7295 5544 6540 6798

Kerala 1859 2451 2202 3319 2877 3226 3166 3729 2765 4358

Ladakh 21 142 17 134 11 109 8 74 9 71

Lakshadweep 2 32 2 35 5 28 7 22 6 24

Madhya Pradesh 3623 7099 3587 6941 3339 6208 3706 4988 3605 4708

Maharashtra 4049 71578 3764 77146 3266 81676 3091 87892 2937 90856

Manipur 55 412 55 408 49 377 132 610 132 662

Meghalaya 89 1422 97 1484 105 1445 102 1405 96 1398

Mizoram 15 133 12 128 13 106 12 98 21 282

Nagaland 52 103 48 99 27 162 26 150 23 130

Odisha 501 57557 518 55582 1397 42107 5092 14011 5454 14829

Puducherry 33 160 30 215 28 196 25 148 22 140

Punjab 515 4322 21 19647 154 15530 689 7091 587 7148

Rajasthan 2521 7219 2473 6875 2305 6262 3467 6193 3653 5927

Sikkim 24 224 26 260 25 299 35 362 31 380

Tamilnadu 811 46301 811 46490 2 47337 2 47384 32 47396

Telangana 834 5216 627 4319 590 4084 549 3841 773 5489

Tripura 79 397 75 371 116 401 139 394 171 405

Uttar Pradesh 10985 18015 9880 18912 8576 20791 7022 37099 6277 38793

Uttarakhand 317 919 292 756 256 602 708 479 617 414

West Bengal 1145 44322 1997 44236 1876 43932 1661 43136 1580 42670

Total 52085 421497 49544 445075 50711 379875 58108 372799 57470 380256

Source UDISE+ Portal


Annexure-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) to (E) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

3715 ANSWERED ON 24.03.2025 ASKED BY SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI AND SHRI BASTIPATI

NAGARAJU HON’BLE MP’s REGARDING “ENROLLMENT OF CWSN STUDENTS IN SCHOOLS”

District-wise number of Government/Government aided and local body schools having special educators in Andhra

Pradesh across the country during the last five years i.e. from 2019-20 to 2023-24


District

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

School

Level

Cluster

Level

School

Level

Cluster

Level

School

Level

Cluster

Level

School

Level

Cluster

Level

School

Level

Cluster

Level

Anakapalli 0 0 0 0 0 0 204 1017 188 1193

Anantapur 8 6921 19 6764 302 1568 235 548 243 588

Annamayya 0 0 0 0 0 0 294 1228 244 1254

Asr 0 0 0 0 0 0 426 1619 356 1499

Bapatla 0 0 0 0 0 0 176 1171 152 1134

Chittoor 13 8683 27 8580 337 2148 219 1225 231 1296

East godavari 0 6260 17 6096 331 1775 106 574 114 598

Eluru 0 0 0 0 0 0 205 1101 187 1103

Guntur 7 6041 29 5799 348 1983 134 781 128 894

Kadapa 14 6146 31 5954 286 1399 287 988 285 1097

Kakinada 0 0 0 0 0 0 170 570 157 606

Konaseema 0 0 0 0 0 0 202 793 175 824

Krishna 5 5113 10 5003 314 1500 226 813 203 960

Kurnool 5 4787 9 4653 179 1175 138 801 128 836

Manyam 0 0 0 0 0 0 290 1060 227 992

Nandyal 0 0 0 0 0 0 63 707 63 770

Nellore 2 5932 13 5836 184 1405 139 1080 137 1171

Ntr 0 0 0 0 0 0 101 614 99 697

Palnadu 0 0 0 0 0 0 216 962 183 1027

Prakasam 10 5789 13 5628 234 1457 174 2016 227 2108

Sri satyasai 0 0 0 0 0 0 204 1378 197 1323

Srikakulam 5 5836 17 5657 320 1443 410 1394 357 1395

Tirupati 0 0 0 0 0 0 238 1214 211 1231

Visakhapatnam 10 5926 11 5725 551 2044 174 363 129 384

Vizianagaram 4 4646 11 4374 287 1090 182 895 187 993

West godavari 3 5685 11 5545 347 1488 281 747 199 761

TOTAL 86 77765 218 75614 4020 20475 5494 25659 5007 26734

 Source UDISE+ Portal

